

2023-1760

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

ATS FORD DRIVE INVESTMENT, LLC, *et al.*,

Plaintiff,

GODBY PROPERTIES, LP, REZIN FAMILY INVESTMENTS LLS, c/o
Greenstone Asset Management, BRIAN L. SCHOONVELD, GRACE L.
SCHOONVELD, Co-Trustees of the Brian L. Schoonveld and Grace L.
Schoonveld Revocable Trust UTA 6/13/00, MAYS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
COMPANY LLP, JULIA ANN MCKIM, KIMBERLY A. JONES, CAESAR B.
DOYLE, VASCO WALTON, BRINKLEY INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in No. 1:19-cv-00471-MMS*

**BRIEF OF INDIANA LANDOWNERS, PROFESSOR JAMES
W. ELY, JR., AND PROFESSOR SHELLY ROSS SAXER AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL**

STEVEN M. WALD
MICHAEL J. SMITH
STEWART, WALD & SMITH, L.L.C.
3636 S. Geyer Rd., Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63127
(314) 720-0220
wald@swslegal.com
smith@swslegal.com

THOMAS S. STEWART
REED W. RIPLEY
STEWART, WALD & SMITH, L.L.C.
2100 Central, Suite 22
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 303-1500
stewart@swslegal.com
ripley@swslegal.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Indiana Landowners, Professor James W. Ely, Jr.
and Professor Shelly Ross Saxer*

OCTOBER 23, 2023

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE OVERWHELMING WEIGHT OF INDIANA LAW SHOWS THAT INTERPERTATION OF THE RELEASES IS A COMPLEX, NOVEL ISSUE THAT IS RIPE FOR RESOLUTION IN INDIANA.....	6
A. The holdings from <i>Newcastle</i> and <i>Rayl</i> do not actually address the fee versus easement interpretation question.....	6
B. Most Indiana cases following <i>Newcastle</i> and <i>Rayl</i> illustrate Indiana’s shifting view of the impact of railroad charter provisions	12
II. THE NATURE OF THE UNDERLYING ISSUE IN THIS CASE NOT ONLY WARRANTS, BUT ALSO NECESSITATES, CERTIFICATION TO THE INDIANA SUPREME COURT	25
III. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Branson v. Studebaker,
33 N.E. 98, 103 (Ind. 1892).....19

Brown v. Penn Cent. Corp.,
510 N.E.2d 641 (Ind. 1987).....24

Burrow v. Terre Haute & L.R. Co.,
8 N.E. 167 (Ind. 1886).....12

Clark v. CSX Transp., Inc.,
737 N.E.2d 752 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000), *trans. Denied*24

Cleveland, C., C. & I.R. Co. v. Coburn,
91 Ind. 557 (Ind. 1883).....14, 16, 19, 20, 21

Cincinnati, I., St. L. & C.R. Co. v. Geisel, B
21 N.E. 470 (Ind. 1889).....16, 17, 21

Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Lewellen,
666 N.E.2d 958 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996)24

Douglass v. Thomas,
2 N.E. 562 (Ind. 1885).....13

Howard v. United States,
948 N.E.2d 1179 (Ind. 2011).....4, 25

Indianapolis, P&C Ry. Co. v. Rayl,
69 Ind. 424 (Ind. 1880).....*passim*

Indianapolis, P. & C.R. Co. v. Hood,
66 Ind. 580 (Ind. 1879).....13, 14

Indianapolis & V.R. Co. v. Lewis,
21 N.E. 660 (Ind. 1889).....12

Indianapolis & V.R. Co. v. Reynolds,
19 N.E. 141 (Ind. 1888).....12

Jones v. United States,
CFC Case No. 19-1375L 1

Koske v. Townsend Eng'g Co.,
551 N.E.2d 437 (Ind. 1990).....8

Lake Cty. Tr. Co. v. Lane,
478 N.E.2d 684 (Ind. Ct. App. 1985)24

Lake Erie & W.R. Co. v. Michener,
20 N.E. 254 (Ind. 1889)..... 12

L&G Realty & Const. Co. v. City of Indianapolis,
139 N.E.2d 580 (Ind. Ct. App. 1957)21, 22

Louisville & Indiana R.R. Co. v. Indiana Gas Co.,
829 N.E.2d 7 (Ind. 2005).....25

Meyer v. Pittsburgh, C., C. & St. L. Ry. Co.,
113 N.E. 443 (Ind. 1916).....18, 19, 20, 21

Newcastle & Richmond R. Co. v. Peru & I.R. Co.,
3 Ind. 464 (Ind. 1852).....*passim*

Northern Securities Co. v. United States,
191 U.S. 555 (1903)..... 1

Paine v. Consumers' Forwarding & Storage,
71 F. 626 (6th Cir. 1895).....24

Penn Central Corp. v. U.S. R.R. Vest Corp.,
955 F.2d 1158 (7th Cir. 1992)23

Peoria & E. Ry. Co. v. Attica, C. & S. Ry. Co.,
56 N.E. 210 (Ind. 1900)..... 12

Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n,
494 U.S. 1 (1990).....2, 3

Preseault v. United States,
 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) (*en banc*) (*Preseault II*)2, 3

Pressly, et al. v. United States,
 CFC Case No. 18-1964L 1

Quick v. Taylor,
 16 N.E. 588 (Ind. 1888)..... 12

Richard S. Brunt Trust v. Plantz,
 458 N.E.2d 251 (Ind. Ct. App. 1983)24

Ritz v. Indiana & Ohio R.R.,
 632 N.E.2d 769 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994) 12

Ross, Inc. v. Legler,
 199 N.E.2d 346 (Ind. 1964)..... 21

Ryan v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
 125 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 1997) 1

Tazian v. Cline,
 686 N.E.2d 95 (Ind. 1997).....24

Uhl v. Ohio River R. Co.,
 41 S.E. 340 (W. Va. 1902) 11

Vandalia R. Co. v. Topping,
 113 N.E. 421 (Ind. 1916).....21

Other Statutes and Authorities

Rule 29(a)(2) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 1

Rule 29(a)(4)(E)(i)-(iii)..... 1
